Wisconsin law.
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91 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 11.02

Chapter NR 11

CLOSED AREAS
NR 11.01 Waterfowl closed area. NR 11.044  Early waterfowl hunting season closed area.
NR 11.02 Waterfow! closed area except gun deer and special goose hunting\R 11.05 Migratory bird closed area; trapping permitted.
NR 11.03 Waterfowl closed area. NR 11.06 Lake closed area; trapping permitted.
NR 11.031  Waterfowl closed area; trapping permitted. NR 11.07 Waterfowl retrieving zone.
NR 11.032  Mississippi river closed area. NR 11.09 Beaver/otter closed area.
NR 11.04 Waterfowl closed area; gun deer hunting permitted. NR 11.10 Marten protection [closed] areas.
NR 11.041  Waterfowl closed area; trapping and gun deer hunting permitted. NR 11.11 Deer closed area; trapping permitted.
NR 11.042  Waterfowl closed area; trapping and deer hunting permitted. NR 11.12 State trail closed areas.
NR 11.043  Waterfowl closed area; deer hunting permitted. NR 11.13 Public lands closed area.

Note: Chapter NR 1 as it existed on October 31, 1982 was repealed and a n¢d). Legally killed or crippled game may be retrieved from such
chapter NR 1 was created ffctive November 1, 1982. areasby dog or hand

. 1) B . (a) Barkhausen. Township 25 north,
NR 11.01 Waterfowl closed area. A closed season is ran(gZJZOReOa\{g:, ?ngTgf S(u;mico. ! wnship

establishedin the following areas as posted with department

signs. No person may hunt or trap any species of wild anima —r— -+
thereonduringthe open seasons on waterfowl establishedNiRs. I, P XE\)
10.01 Legally killed or crippled game may be retrieved by dog| v yiee 25 J//
or hand. ' = ] /{/
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(3) DoDGE COUNTY. (a) Burnett Ditch. Township 12 north,
rangel5 east, town of Burnett.

History: Cr. Register October1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; am. (2) (aRRegister,
September]983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83; r(3), Register Septemberl984, No. 345
eff. 10-1-84; renum. (1ip be NR 1.02 (1),Register August, 1986, No. 36&f.
9-1-86cr. (1), RegisterJuly 1989, No. 403ef.. 8-1-89;CR 10-020r. (2) Register
October2010 No. 658eff. 11-1-10.

NR 11.02 Waterfowl closed area except gun deer
and special goose hunting. A closed seasas established in
thefollowing areas as posted with department signs. No perso
may hunt ortrap any species of wild animal thereon, except Can
ada geese oareas and during periods established MR$10.23
anddeer during periods established ilNR 10.01 (3)e) and (es),
duringthe open seasons on waterfowl establishedhiirs10.01
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NR 11.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 92
(4) DoucLAs counTy. (a) Douglas county hospital fields. (6) GREEN LAKE COUNTY. (a) Grand River. Township 15
Township48 north, range 13 west, town of Packland. north,range 1 east, town of Marquette.
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(5) FonDpDU LAC counTy. (a) Eldorado Marsh. Township 16
north,range 16 east, town of Eldorado.
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93

(7) MARQUETTE COUNTY. (@) Grand River. Township 15
north,range 10 east, town of Montello.

GREEN LAKE COuUN

VAl

History: Cr.Registey October1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; am. (intro.)Register,
September]1984, No. 345ef. 10-1-84; renum. (1) to (7) to be (2) to (3) andnd
recr.(5), (1) renum. from NR1LO1 (1),Register August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86;
am. (intro.), Register Septemberl998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98; r (2) (a),Register,
September2000, No. 537eff. 5-1-01,CR 15-024r. (8) Register November 2015
No. 719 eff. 2-1-16.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 11.031

NR 11.03 Waterfowl closed area. A closed season is
establishedn the following areas posted with departmsigns.
No person may hunt or trap any speciesvdél animal thereon
during the open seasam waterfowl established in ER 10.01
(1) (b) and (g). Legally killed or crippled game may be retrieved
from such areas by dog or hand.

(1) MARINETTE COUNTY. (a) Peshtigo Harbor. Township 29
north, range 23 east, town of Pesh
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History: Cr. Register Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82;am. (intro.), renum.
(1) and (2) to be (2) and (3), (1) renum. from NR 10.031R8yistey July 1989, No.
403, eff. 8-1-89; renum. (3) to NR1104 (5),Register July, 1995, No. 475ef.
8-1-95;renum. (2) to b&\R 11.043 (1),Register November 1995, No. 479ef.

4-1-96.

NR 11.031 Waterfowl closed area; trapping per -
mitted. A closedseason is established in the following areas
postedwith department signs. No person may hunt gpscies
of wild animal thereon during the open season on waterfowl-estab
lishedin s.NR 10.01 (1)(b) and (g). Legallxilled or crippled
gamemay be retrieved from such areas by dog or hand.
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NR 11.031 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 94

(1) BROwN COUNTY. (a) Sensiba. Township 25 north, range  (9) MARQUETTECOUNTY. (&) Germania. Township 17north,
20 east, town of Suamico. rangel0 east, town of Crystal Lake.

! )]

GREEN BAY

(11) WINNEBAGO COUNTY. (a)Wblf River. Township 20 north,
(3) CoLumBlA COUNTY. (a) French Creek. Township 13 north, rangel4 east, town of Wf River.
range9 east, town of Ft. Wnebago. -

(b) Mud lake. Township 1 north, range 10 east, town of Low
ville.

History: Cr. Register October 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; renum. (6) to be
11.041(1), Register September1985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85; am. (intro.), renum. (8)
to be NR 1.03 (1),Register July, 1989,No. 403 efl. 8—-1-89; renum (2), (4), (5), (7)
and(10) to be NR1.032 (1) to (5)Registey September1991, No. 429f. 10-1-91.

NR 11.032 Mississippi river closed area. A closed sea
sonis established in the following areas white posted with
U.S. fish and wildlife service signs. No person may hunt or trap
any species of wild animal at any time except that hunting or trap
ping is allowed for alspeciedut ducks and geese during the-sea
sonsestablishedn s.NR 10.01 but only from the day after the
final closure of the duck season as establishedNiRsl0.01 (1)

22 (b), until June 15. Legally killed or crippled game may be
retrievedfrom these areas by dog or hand.

20
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95 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 11.032

(1) BuFFALO COUNTY. (a) Lost Island (Pool 5). Township 20 (d) Winona pool (Pool 5). Township 19 north, range 12 west,
north, range 12 west, town of Belvidere atmvnship 20 north, town of Buffalo.

(c) Peterson’sand Reich’'s Lake (Poal 4). Township 21 north,
range13 west, town of Alma, antbwnship 22 north, range 13  (2) CRAWFORDCOUNTY. (a) Harpers slough (Pool 9). Town-

west,town of Nelson. ship9 north, range 6 west, town of Seneca.
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NR 11.032 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 96

(3) GRANT counTy. (a) Dago slough (Pool 11). Township 2 (5) VERNONCOUNTY. (a) Gooseidand (Pool 8). Township 14
north, range 4 west, town of Seneca. north, range 7 west, town of Bgen.

ANET

. (b) Wisconsin isand (Pool 8). Township 13 north, range 7
(4) LA CrossecounTy. (a) La Crosse (Pool 7). Township 16 \yest,towns of Begen and Genoa; and township 14 north, range

north, range 8 west, town of Campbell, afmvnship 17 north, 7 west, town of Beyen.
range8 west, town of Onalaska. I
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| History: Renum. from NR1.031 (2), (4), (5), (7) and (10), @mtro. Register Sep

tember,1991,No. 429 efl. 10-1-91; am. (intro.)Registey October 1997, No. 502
eff. 11-1-97;CR 09-015r. (1) (b)Register October 2009 No. 64#f. 11-1-09.
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97 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 11.04

NR 11.04 Waterfowl closed area; gun deer hunting (3) ONEIDA counTyY. (a) Rice Lake. Township 38 north, range
permitted. A closed season is established in the folloveireps 10 east, and township 39 north, range 10 eastn of Three

postedwith department signs. No person may hunt or trap ahgpkes.
specief wild animal thereon, except deer during periods estab
lishedin s.NR 10.01 (3)e) and (es), during the open season on
waterfowl established in SNR 10.01 (1)(b) and (g). Legally
killed or crippled game may be retrieved from such areas by dog
or hand.

(1) BURNETTCOUNTY. (@) Fish Lake wildlifearea. Township
37 north, range 19 west, town of Anderson.

(3m) OuTAGAMIE COUNTY.
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats.
NR 11.04

(4) SHAwANO couNnTY. (a) Navarino. Township 25 north,
rangel6 east, town of Navarino.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; r and recrRegister,
March 1984, No. 339eff. 4-1-84; r (2), Register Septemberl984, No. 345eff.
10-1-84r. and recr(5), RegisterSeptemberl985, No. 357ef. 10-1-85; renum.
(5) to be NR 15.022 (0, Registey July, 1988,No. 391 ef. 8-1-88; am. (intro.)Reg-
ister,July, 1989, No403 eff. 8-1-89; renum. (5) from NR1103 (3),Registey July
1995,No. 475 ef. 8-1-95; renum. (5) to be NR 15.024 ®ggistey July 1997,No.
499, eff. 8-1-97; am. (intro.)Register Septemberl 998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98,CR
15-024 cr. (3m)Register November 2015 No. 7%F. 2-1-16.

NR 11.041 Waterfowl closed area; trapping and gun
deer hunting permitted.
following areas posted with department signs. No pensan

huntany species of wild animal thereon, except deer during pe
odsestablished is.NR 10.01 (3)Ye) and (es), during the open-sea

son on waterfowl established in 8IR 10.01 (1)(b) and (g).
Legally killed or crippled game may be retrieved from such are
by dog or hand.

(1) JeFFERSONCOUNTY. (&) Prince’'s Point. Township 5 north,
rangel5 east, town of Cold Spring.
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History: Cr. Register Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; renum. (1) to be (2),
(1) renum. from 1.031 (6),Registey September1985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85;
renum.(2) to be NR 1.042 (1) Register Octobey 1986,No. 37Q eff. 11-1-86; am.
(intro.), Register July 1989, No. 403ef.. 8-1-89; am. (intro.)Registey September
1998,No. 513 eff. 10-1-98.

NR 11.042 Waterfowl closed area; trapping and deer
hunting permitted. A closed season is established in the fol
lowing areas posted with department signgapping offurbear

ing mammals is permitted during established seasons. No per%ﬁ’ﬂ

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

A closed season is established in th

, by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

98

establishedn s.NR 10.01 (3)e), (em), (ep), an¢es), during the
openseason omwaterfowl established in IR 10.01 (1)b) and
(9). Legally killed or crippled game may be retrieved by dog or
hand.

(1) St. CRoIX cOuNTY. (a) Oakridge Lake. Township 31
north,range 17 west, town of Stanton.
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(2) JacksoncounTy. (a) Dike17. Township 21 northrange
2 west, town of Millston.
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History: Cr. (intro.), (1) renum. from NR11041 (2) Register October 1986,No.
70, eff. 11-1-86; am. (intro.)Registey July, 1989, No. 403eff. 8-1-89; am.
(intro.), Register September1 998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98CR 09-015cr. (2) Regis-
ter October 2009 No. 64@f. 2-1-10;EmR1420 emeg. am. (intro.), éf 9-12-14;
CR 13-071 am. (intro.)Register July 2015 No. 716f. 8-1-15.

NR 11.043 Waterfow! closed area; deer hunting per
mitted. A closedseason is established in the following areas
postedwith department signs. No person may hunt or trap any
specief wild animal, except deer during the periods established
in s.NR 10.01 (3)e), (em), (ep), and (es), during the open season
onwaterfowl established in BIR 10.01 (1)b) and (g). Legally
killed or crippled game may be retrieved by dog or hand.

(1) St. CrRoIX COUNTY. (a) Twin lakes. Township 29 north,
rangel8 west, town of \&tren.

History: Cr. (intro), (1) renum. from 1.011 (2), Registey November1995, No.
eff. 4-1-96;am. (intro.),Registey September1998, No. 513ef.. 10-1-98;
1420 emeg. am. (intro.), df 9-12-14,CR 13-071 am. (intro.)Register July

may hunt any species of wildnimal, except deer during periods2015No. 715 ef. 8-1-15.
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99 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 11.07

NR 11.044 Early waterfowl hunting season closed departmensigns. No person may hunt or disturb waterfowt dur
area. A closed season is established at the Mead wildlife aréag the open seasows disturb waterfowl during the open seasons
No person may hunivaterfowl until the beginning of the duck on waterfowl established in 8IR 10.01 (1)
seasonestablished in SNR 10.01 (1) except that huntings (1) WALWORTH COUNTY. (a) Delavan Lake. Township 2 north,
allowedon the dates of the youth duck hunt establishedNR  range16 east, town of Delavan.

10.01(1) by all people who may legally hunt waterfowl those
dates.

History: CR 09-015 cr. Register October 2009 No. 646éf. 2-1-10; CR
15-052 am. Register January 2016 No. 72%ff. 2-1-16

NR 11.05 Migratory bird closed area; trapping per -
mitted. A closed season is established in the following areas as
posted withdepartmensigns and no person may hunt migratory
birdsthereon at any time. Legally killed or crippled game may be
retrievedby dog or hand.

(1) DobpGECOUNTY. (a) Horicon Marsh wildlife area. Town-
ship 12 north, range 16 east, town oflN@mstown.

(3) Waupaca county. (a) White Lake. Township 22 north,
rangel3 east, town of Royalton.

(2) CLARK counTY. (a) Winx Flowage area. East/ of town

ship 24 north, range 3 west, section 24, town of Hewett.
(4) WINNEBAGO COUNTY. (@) Rush Lake. Township 17 north,

it EEBY  rangel4 east, town of Rushford.
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g0y i T erd
i I L ©
£ _'A‘al.ml-\']. ; ol
i 1 Ve { i b 23 35
o i

1 9 Fowsge :
Mgl Hd. L _ _ 4 Wapla A, "
’ History: Cr. Register October 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; r (2), Register Sep
tember,1985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85.
Migeatory o "ﬂﬁ'-_}.
Bird Refuge \\[ |l @5& NR 11.07 Waterfowl retrieving zone. A closed season
J {320 nore) Eard P ! is established in the following areas posted with department signs.
|' | { No person may hunt or trap any species of wild animal thereon,

" Ot Register October 1962, No. 3226f. 111-82 am. (ntro.Regi exceptdeer hunting during the periods established MRs10.01
istory: Cr.Register October , No. . 11-1-82; am. (intro.)Register, . .
September1984, No. 345ef. 10-1-84; cr(2), Register September2000, No. 537 (3) (e)‘ durmg the O,pen seaspns on waterfowl EStab“Shewm S.
eff. 5-1-01. 10.01(1). Legallykilled or crippled waterfowl may be retrieved
by dog or hand.
NR 11.06 Lake closed area; trapping permitted. A (1) DobGEcouNTY. (a) Horicon Marsh. Township 12 north,
closedseason is established in the following areas posted witinge 16 east, town of Wiams-
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town. (2) LA CROSSECOUNTY. (a) Van Loon wildlife area. Township
18 north, range 8 west, town of Holland.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82.

NR 11.09 Beaver/otter closed area. A closed season is
establishedn the following areas posted with departmsighs.
No person may trap beaver or otter thereon at any time. History: Cr Reqister October 1982. No. 3226, 11-1-82- - <

(1) BUFFALO COUNTY. (a) Tiffany wildlife area. Township 23 .y 7985, No. 35kef g-1-85. 2t »am. (intro Register,
north,range 13 west, town of Nelson; township 23 north, range 14NR 11.10 Marten protection [closed] areas. A closed

west,town of Nelson; township 24 north, range 13 west, town gf . . . / )
. ; easons establishedn the following areas posted with depart
Maxville; and township 24 north, range 14 west, tafiMax- ment signs. No person may trar? any spr()emé' svild animgl

ville. ; thereonat anytime unless using cage or box traps or cable
FPEP  BUF EAL g restraintdn compliance with R 10.13 exceptthat steel jawed
~ < traps,enclosed trigger traps, snares, or body—gripping traps of the
conibeartype as authorized underMdR 10.13may be used as
watersetsduring the open seasons established NRs10.01(4).
Note: The bracketed language was dpped from CR 08-01 without being

shownas stricken. The department intends toeinsert the dropped language in
a futur e rule order.

(1) ASHLAND, BAYFIELD AND SAWYER COUNTIES. (@) Clam
Lake.

w0
X Ashiand
®

Mellen

et

G
e

o
Park Falls

1o 4
Hayward
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101 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 11.13

(2) FOREST,ONEIDA AND VILAS COUNTIES. (&) Pine River. NR 11.12 State trail closed areas. A closed season is
establishedon the following areas agosted with department
signs. No person may hunt or trap any species of wild animal
thereonbeginning February &nd continuing through the Friday
precedingthe Saturday nearest October 17, both datdssive.

(1) GREENCOUNTY. (a) Sugar River statetrail.

to
Eagle River
(8 mi.)

Wy > w
g mo
=¥ New .

o o=
: | Glarus T\ = h
: = (» N
o V3 X
Laat
. = . L

SNy, | :
" 4 EL_J oewr £ X E|
WIS Luf{ | sh
. S A Attic
: T? \h—; Sc =
5 T IL_
. L 4 + / 4 .r 3 x e
AP : antidello) ! O ¢ | 2 : A
g P .
e

to
Three Lakes
(6 mi.)

| Fy i t!
' ra—— = .
: CEA 0 UNJ 131 .
' [} Ki 15 (o o !
! . ,A L
i " ] & i
| 21 Al _u | e oy -
i P Argonne A SIAN(T !
o Cranden P e ey | i Albany

mi)
39 %’—mﬂ 29 | lge=

History: Cr.Registey October 1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; rand recr(1), Regis-

ter, September1984, No. 345efl. 10-1-84; am. (intro.)Registey Septemberl 998, » : | | » ey
No. 513 eff. 10-1-98;CR 08-01: am. (title) and (intro.Register September 2008 N __J_ -
No. 633 eff. 2-1-09. e )

5 4

NR 11.11 Deer closed area; trapping permitted. A
closedseason is established in the following areas posted Withyisioy. ¢ Register October 1982, No. 3226, 11-1-82; amRegistey March,
departmensigns. No person may hunt any species of wild animads4,No. 339 ef.. 4-1-84.
thereon,except waterfowl during periods established ilNR. .
10.01(1), during the opemun deer season established iNR. NR 11.13 Public lands closed area. ~ The department
10.01(3) (e). In additiona closed season is established for-arcinay establish closed season areas by posting signs within the

ery and crossbow hunting dier beginning the Saturday immedi €xteriorlimits of public hunting grounds, state wildlife areas and
ate|y fo”owing the close of gun deer season mﬁnuing otherstate—owned or leasémhds administered for wildlife man

throughDecember 31. agemenpurposes. No person may hunt or trap any species of wild
(1) JUNEAU COUNTY. () Buckhorn wildlife area. Township 17 animalsexcept as authorized by posted department signs posted

north,range 4 wn of Germantown. onthe lands.
orth,range 4 east, fo of Germanto History: Cr. RegisterOctobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; r and recrRegister,

May, 1993, No. 449eff. 6-1-93; emag. am., eff 8-12-96.

CASTLE
+ ROCK
FLOWAGE

\ 24

. casnE )
. ROCK

36

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82;EmR1420 emeg.
am.(intro.), ef. 9-12-14,CR 13-071am. (intro.)Register July 2015 No. 716ff.
8-1-15.
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